COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

In the

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF)
KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF ITS ELECTRIC) CASE NO. 2020-00349
RATES, A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC) CASE NO. 2020-00349
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO)
)
DEPLOY ADVANCED METERING)
INFRASTRUCTURE, APPROVAL OF)
CERTAIN REGULATORY AND)
ACCOUNTING TREATMENTS, AND)
ESTABLISHMENT OF A ONE-YEAR)
SURCREDIT)
Matter of:	
ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF)
))
ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF))) CASE NO. 2020-00350
ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC))) CASE NO. 2020-00350)
ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF ITS))) CASE NO. 2020-00350))
ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF ITS ELECTRIC AND GAS RATES, A)) CASE NO. 2020-00350))
ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF ITS ELECTRIC AND GAS RATES, A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC)) CASE NO. 2020-00350)))
ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF ITS ELECTRIC AND GAS RATES, A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO)) CASE NO. 2020-00350))))
ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF ITS ELECTRIC AND GAS RATES, A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO DEPLOY ADVANCED METERING)) CASE NO. 2020-00350))))
ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF ITS ELECTRIC AND GAS RATES, A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO DEPLOY ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE, APPROVAL OF)) CASE NO. 2020-00350)))))
ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF ITS ELECTRIC AND GAS RATES, A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO DEPLOY ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE, APPROVAL OF CERTAIN REGULATORY AND)) CASE NO. 2020-00350)))))))

JOINT ERRATA FILING

Kentucky Utilities Company ("KU") and Louisville Gas and Electric Company ("LG&E") (collectively, the "Companies"), by counsel, hereby give notice of the following correction to the Direct Testimony of Lonnie E. Bellar filed with their respective applications on November 25, 2020.

At page 47 (line 15), both references to "MOAP" are corrected to say "MAOP" and the phrase "15 psig to 60 psig" is corrected to say "10 psig to 60 psig." At page 56, Mr. Bellar states:

"The following table is in Exhibit LEB-3 (see p. 4) and summarizes our analysis in millions for the period 2021-2050." After that, a table is presented, but the table has different values than the table at page 4 of Exhibit LEB-3. The table at page 4 of Exhibit LEB-3 has the correct values. Therefore, Mr. Bellar's testimony is hereby corrected by replacing the table on page 56 of the testimony with the following table which is identical to the table at page 4 of Exhibit LEB-3.

	AMR Becomes Obsolete		AMR Remains Viable		AMR
	PVRR	PVRR Delta to Status	PVRR	PVRR Delta to Status	Obsolescence Risk
Alternative	(A)	Quo	(B)	Quo	(A less B)
Status Quo	734.2	0.0	729.9	0.0	4.3
Full AMI	683.0	-51.3	683.0	-47.0	0.0
AMI + AMR in Gas-Only Territory	680.9	-53.3	679.6	-50.4	1.3
Full AMR	749.3	15.0	687.8	-42.1	61.4

Table 1: PVRR Summary (\$M, 2020 Dollars, 2021-2050)

This also means that the references to \$46.4 million in Mr. Bellar's testimony at pages 53 (line 20), 55 (line 20), and 60 (line 2) are hereby replaced with \$53.3 million as indicated in the table above.

Dated: March 2, 2021

Respectfully submitted,

Kendrick R. Riggs

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 500 West Jefferson Street, Suite 2000 Louisville, KY 40202-2828 Telephone: (502) 333-6000 Fax: (502) 627-8722 kendrick.riggs@skofirm.com

Allyson K. Sturgeon Managing Senior Counsel Regulatory and Transactions LG&E and KU Services Company 220 West Main Street Louisville, KY 40202 Telephone: (502) 627-2088 Fax: (502) 627-3367 allyson.sturgeon@lge-ku.com

Counsel for Kentucky Utilities Company and Louisville Gas and Electric Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001 Section 8(7), this is to certify that Kentucky Utilities Company's and Louisville Gas and Electric Company's March 2, 2021 electronic filing is a true and accurate copy of the documents being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing has been transmitted to the Commission on March 2, 2021; that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that a true and correct copy in paper medium will be delivered to the Commission within 30 days of the lifting of the State of Emergency.

Counsel for Kentucky Utilities Company and Louisville Gas and Electric Company